taking the total to €252 million (previous year: €201 million).
Thus, the proportion of Group net sales generated in the
Americas was 13% (previous year: 11%). In the third quarter,
net sales in the region were up 33% at €77 million (previous
year: €58 million).

Costs. Expenses associated with one-time effects had an

adverse effect on operating costs and thus also on earnings
before interest, taxes, and amortization (EBITA) in fiscal
2015/2016. These one-time effects included two compo-
nents:

1) Expenses from the Delta restructuring program
launched in the second half of fiscal 2014/2015. These items
consisted primarily of staff costs as well as consulting fees.

2) Other one-time effects from the Delta program in
connection with M&A activities.

The prior-year figures have been presented on a compa-
rable basis by accounting for expenses incurred as a result of
the Delta restructuring program in fiscal 2014/2015. Beyond
this, there were no further one-time effects in 2014/2015.

6 Key Figures Key Events Stock/Investor Relations Interim Management Report Interim Accounts

Reconciliation EBITA* 9 months 2015/2016. €m

before one-time
effects

Expenses from
one-time effects

after one-time
effects

Net sales 1,938 1,938

Cost of sales –1,462 –12 –1,474

Gross profit 476 –12 464

Research and
development expenses –70 0 –70

Selling, general and
administration
expenses –251 3 –248

EBITA* 155 –9 146

* before transaction expenses of €16 million as part of the business combination with
Diebold Inc.

Gross profit on net sales (after one-time effects) for the period
was €464 million; expenses attributable to one-time effects
amounted to €12 million. Again after one-time effects, the
gross margin on net sales in the first nine months of the fiscal
year rose by 4.3 percentage points to 23.9% (previous year:
19.6%). The gross margin before expenses from one-time
effects stood at 24.6% (previous year: 20.6%), equivalent to a
rise of 4.0 percentage points.

Research and development costs, which contained no